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ACCESS SERVICE
17. Rates and Charges - Emery Telephone; Carbon/Emery Telcom, Inc.; and Hanksville Telcom, Inc. (¢35
(Cont’d)
17.3  Switched Access Service (Cont'd)
Tariff
17.3.2 Local Transport-LTR Monthly Section
Rate Reference
(A) Entrance Facility
Per Termination 6.1.3(A)(1)
Voice Grade Two Wire $ 2747
Voice Grade Four Wire $ 43.96
High Capacity DS1 $ 13394
High Capacity DS3 $1222.98
(B) Direct Trunked Transport 6.1.3(A)(2)
Direct Trunked Facility
Per Mile
Voice Grade $ 1.96
High Capacity DS1 $ 9.18
High Capacity DS3 $ 79.94
©) Direct Trunked Termination
Per Termination
Voice Grade $ 19.67
High Capacity DS1 $ 47.61
High Capacity DS3 $305.74
(D) Multiplexing
Per Arrangement 6.1.3(A)(5)
DS3 to DS1 $278.95
DS1 to Voice $107.70
(E) Tandem Switched Transport 6.1.3(A)(3)
Tandem Switched Facility
Per Access Minute Per Mile
Terminating — All $0.000385 (S35}
Originating — Emery, Carbon/Emery*  $0.000679 N)
Originating— Hanksville* $0.000023 ay
(63} Tandem Switched Termination
Per Access Minute Per Termination
Terminating — All $0.002000 &
Originating — Emery, Carbon/Emery*  $0.003525 &)
Originating— Hanksville $0.002650 __ @9 Formatted: Not Highlight )
(G) Joint Tandem Switched Transport* o {Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0.5" ]
Pe_r Originating Toll Free Only Access
Minute Per Tandem $0.001 . {Formatted: Indent: Left: 1.5", Tab stops: 2", Left + Not at }
2.5"
(HG) Network Blocking Per Blocked Call
Applies to FGD only $—-0.0153 6.8.6
£The Joint Tandem Switched Transport rate element applies per tandem to originating toll free minutes only in lieu of the Tandem Switched Facility =+ .. — { Formatted: Font: 8 pt ]

and Tandem Switched Termination rate elements as of July 1, 2021.

B { Formatted: Left ]
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ACCESS SERVICE

17. Rates and Charges - Emery Telephone; Carbon/Emery Telcom, Inc.; and Hanksville Telcom, Inc.
(Cont’d)

17.3  Switched Access Service (Cont'd)

Tariff
17.3.2 Local Transport-LTR (Cont’d) Monthly Section
Rate Reference
(H) 800 Series Data Base Access Service Queries
Per Query
Basic $0.00424853
Vertical Feature $0.00424859
17.3  Switched Access Service (Cont'd)
Tariff
17.3.3 Local Transport-Non-LTR Monthly Section
Rate Reference
(A) Local Transport Termination 6.1.3(A)(3)
Non-Mileage Sensitive
Per Access Minute — All
Terminating N/A
Originating N/A
(B) 800 Series Data Base Access Service Queries - All
Per Query
Basic N/A
Vertical Feature N/A
Issued: May 31, 202 1June 720432 Effective: July 1,202143
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ACCESS SERVICE
17. Rates and Charges—Emery Telephone; Carbon/Emery Telcom, Inc.; and Hanksville Telcom, Inc. (S5
(Cont’d)
17.3  Switched Access Service (Cont'd) Faritt
Monthly
Seetion
—_— Rate _ Referenee _ _ - ‘[Formatted: No underline
17.3.4 End Office- LTR IntraState
(A) Local Switching
&
Emer; 4l
Terminating Per Access Minute $0.030075
Originating Per Access Minute (Non-Toll Free) $0.02862
Originating Per Access Minute (Toll Free Only) $0.02862 - é; { Formatted: Indent: Left: 1", Hanging: 1.13"
Carbon/Emery 48
Terminating Per Access Minute $0.030075 - { Formatted: Font: 11 pt
Originating Per Access Minute (Non-Toll Free) $0.0369 PN
Originating Per Access Minute (Toll Free Only) $0.0369 - @ Formatted: Indent: Left: 1", Hanging: 1.13"
Hanksville
Terminating Per Access Minute $0.030075
Originating Per Access Minute (Non-Toll Free) $0.018456
Originating Per Access Minute (Toll Free Only) $0.018456 - - ‘[Formatted: Indent: Left: 1", Hanging: 1.13"
&)
(e5]
(B)  Information Surcharge - All
Terminating Per 100 Access Minutes $0.0047254
Originating Per 100 Access Minutes (Non-Toll Free) $0.0472540
Originating Per 100 Access Minutes (Toll Free Only) $0.047254 ——- {Formatted: Indent: Left: 1.13", Hanging: 1"
17.3.5 End Office- Non-LTR IntraState
(A) Local Switching
Emer:;
Terminating Per Access Minute N/A
Originating Per Access Minute N/A
Carbon/Eme:
Terminating Per Access Minute N/A
Originating Per Access Minute N/A
B) Information Surcharge
Terminating Per 100 Access Minutes N/A
Originating Per 100 Access Minutes N/A ®

17.3.6 Transitional Rate-L TR-IntraState - All

Per End Office Minutes of Use
Terminating $0.00
Originating N/A



- ‘[Formatted: Left

_ ‘[Formatted: Underline

Tssued: May 31, 202 1Junre 172013 Effective: July 1,202113
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ACCESS SERVICE
17. Rates and Charges — Emery Telephone; Carbon/Emery Telcom, Inc.; and Hanksville Telcom, Inc.
(Cont’d)
17.5  Rates Schedule for Transition from Non-LTR Rate Design to LTR Rate Design (Cont’d)
17.5.2 Rate Table - IntraState
Rate Element 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
CCL - All $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Originating
CCL -All $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Originating
End Office
LS - Al Terminating $0.030075 $0.022032 | $0.013516 | $0.005 $0.003567 | $0.002133 $0.0007 $0.00 48Y
LS- Emery $0.02862 $0.02862 $0.02862 $0.02862 $0.02862 $0.02862 $0.02862 $0.02862
Originating
LS- Carbon/Emery $ 0.0369 $ 0.0369 $ 0.0369 $ 0.0369 $ 0.0369 $ 0.0369 $ 0.0369 $ 0.0369
Originating
LS- Hanksville $0.018456 $0.018456 | $0.018456 | $0.018456 | $0.018456 | $0.018456 $0.018456 | $0.018456 S
Originating
Info Surcharge/100
Terminating- All $0.047254 | $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Originating- All $ $ $ $ $ $0.0472540 | $ $
0.04725460 0.0472540 0.0472546 0.0472540 0.0472540 0.0472540 0.0472540

Tandem Switch

Facility

Terminating - All $0.000385 $0.000385 | $0.000385 | $0.000385 | $0.000385 | $0.000385 $0.000385 | $0.000385 \—R—}
Originating— $0.000679 | $0.000679 | $0.000679 | $0.000679 | $0.000679 | $0.000679 $0.000679 | $0.000679
Emery,Carbon/Emery

Originating- $0.000023 $0.000023 | $0.000023 | $0.000023 | $0.000023 | $0.000023 $0.000023 | $0.000023 ™
Hanksville

Tandem Switch

Termination
Terminating - All $0.002 $0.002 $0.002 $0.002 $0.002 $0.002 $0.002 $0.002 )
Originating- $0.003525 | $0.003525 | $0.003525 | $0.003525 | $0.003525 | $0.003525 | $0.003525 | $0.003525 ia
Emery,Carbon/Emery
Originating- $0.002650 | $0.002650 | $0.002650 | $0.002650 | $0.002650 | $0.002650 | $0.002650 | $0.002650 €
Hanksville
5B
5B
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ACCESS SERVICE
17. Rates and Charges — Emery Telephone; Carbon/Emery Telcom, Inc.; and Hanksville Telcom, Inc.
(Cont’d)
17.6  Rates Schedule for Transition Per FCC 8YY Order Dated October 7, 2020
17.6.1 General
The Company will be transitioning 8Y'Y according to the Federal Communication
Commission’s Order issued on October 7, 2020. Accordingly, the Rate Table in
Section 17.6.2 below reflects the rates that will become effective on July 1* of each
year during the transition period until the end of the transition period.
17.6.2 Rate Table — IntraState 8YY
Rate Element 2021 2022 2023
800 Series Data Base Access Service Queries - ALL
Basic $0.004248 $0.002124 $0.000200
Vertical Feature $0.004248 $0.002124 $0.000200
End Office
LS — All Terminating $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
LS- Emery Originating (Non-Toll Free) $ 0.02862 $0.02862 $0.02862
LS- Carbon/Emery Originating (Non-Toll Free) $0.0369 $0.0369 $0.0369
LS- Hanksville Originating (Non-Toll Free $0.018456 | $0.018456 | $0.018456
LS — Emery Originating (Toll Free Only) $0.028620 $0.014310 | $0.00
LS — Carbon/Emery Originating (Toll Free Only) $0.030075 $0.015037 | $0.00
LS — Hanksville Originating (Toll Free Only) $0.030075 $0.015037 | $0.00
Info Surcharge/100
Terminating- All $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Originating- All (Non-Toll Free) $0.047254 | $0.047254 | $0.047254
Originating — All (Toll Free Only) $0.047254 $0.023627 | $0.00
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